
 

 
 

 

 

BILL/ RESOLUTION REQUEST 
 

 
1. Title: Approves second amendment to contract with E. T. Technologies, Inc. adding $1,250,000 

bringing contract capacity to $3,250,000 to allow for continuation of on-call contract for 
professional services through the allowable two (2) one-year extensions as specified in the 
original contract (201101761). 
 

2. Requesting Agency:  Environmental Health 
 
 
3. Contact Person with actual knowledge of proposed ordinance  
  Name: Gary Lasswell 
  Phone:720-865-5440 
  Email:gary.lasswell@denvergov.org 
 
 
4. Contact Person with actual knowledge of proposed ordinance who will 
present the item at Mayor Council and who will be available for first and 
second reading, if necessary 

  Name:Gary Lasswell 
  Phone:720-865-5440 
  Email:gary.lasswell@denvergov.org 
 
 
5. Describe the proposed ordinance, including what the proposed 

ordinance is intended to accomplish, who’s involved 
a. Scope of Work 

This request amends the existing “On Call” professional services contract to increase the 
contract capacity from $2,000,000 to $3,250,000 to allow for uninterrupted continuation 
of critical projects related to aboveground and underground storage tanks for up to two 
(2) additional years. The existing contract is in the second year of its original period of 
performance. The contract allows for up to two (2) one-year extensions. The purpose of 
the Storage Tank program is to manage storage tanks in compliance with state law and 
minimize city environmental liability associated with aboveground and underground 
storage tanks. The DEH-Environmental Quality Division coordinates, through its 
professional services contractor, for maintenance, repair, and testing of active city-owned 
storage tanks, installation of critical tank infrastructure projects, and removal of 
obsolete or failed storage tanks. Over the past two years DEH-EQ has taken on increased 
responsibility for capital costs associated with City-owned Storage Tanks, increasing the 
need for additional contracting capacity.  

b. Duration 
 Current - 09/01/2011 through 08/31/2013, Proposed 09/01/11 through 08/31/14 
c. Location 
 Various city facilities with aboveground and underground storage tanks 
d. Affected Council District 

n/a 



 

 
 

 

e. Benefits 
 Allows for uninterrupted professional contract services for critical tank infrastructure 
projects 
f. Costs 
 Professional Services up to $3,250,000 
 

6. Is there any controversy surrounding this ordinance, groups or 
individuals who may have concerns about it? Please explain. 

 No.  
 
 
 
 
 
Bill Request Number: BR13-0337   Date: 5/21/2013 


	BILL/ RESOLUTION REQUEST

